MANUAL NO. 4201-6139-01




Table of Contents

Introduction of the Owner's Manual

Name of Parts
Accessories

................................................................

..................................................................

...........................................................

© N MR W e

81  Switch Unit
82  TestMenu R
83 Memory Test
84  Input Test

85 Sound Test
86 CRTTest.................................__._ "
87  Game Assignments
88  Coin Assignments

89« Bookkeeping........ ...
8-10 Backup Data Clear
&1L OutputTest....... ... i

812 Volume Setting .......... ...
8-13 Communication Setting

..........................................................

............................................................

:
4
&

......................................................

..................................................

91 Opening the Control Panel ................................ ...
92 VR Replacement ..................... ... ...
9-3  Switch Replacement
94  Greasing
10, Throttle ...
10-1 Removing the Throttle ............................. ... ... .. ..
10-2 Adjustment and Replacement of Volume ..................._.._...
10-3 Greasing
H. CoinSelector ......... ... .
12. Monitor Adjustments ............................. ...
13. Replacing the Fluorescent Lamp,and Lamps . ... ... ...
14. Periodic Check




SPECIFICATIONS
WIDTH : 62.5 in
DEPTH : 59in
HEIGHT : 72in
WEIGHT : Approx. 475 kg. (1200 Ibs.)
POWER, MAXIMUM CURRENT 900W 7.5A (AC 120V 60 Hz AREA)
MONITOR :  25INCH MEDIUM RESOLUTION
COLOR MONITOR X 2

NOTE: Descriptions in this manual are subject to change without prior notice.

INTRODUCTION OF THE OWNER'S MANUAL

1. HANDLING PRECAUTIONS

SEGA ENTERPRISES, LTD., supported by its high electronic technology of LSls, microprocessors, etc. and a
wealth of experience, has for more than 30 years been supplying various innovative and popular game
machines to the world market. This Owner’s Manual is intended to provide detailed descriptions together with
all the necessary information covering the general operation of electronic assembilies, electromechanicals, -
servicing control, spare parts, etc. as regards WING WAR, a new SEGA product.

This manual is intended for those who have knowledge of electricity and technical expertise especially in ICs,
CRTs, microprocessors, tec. Carefully read this manual to acquire sufficient knowledge before working on the
machine. Should there be a malfunction, non-technical personnel should under no circumstances touch the

interior system. Should such a case arise, contact our Main Office or the closest branch office listed as follows:

SEGA ENTERPRISES, INC. {(U.S.A.)/ CUSTOMER SERVICE
45133 Industrial Drive, Fremont, California 94538, U.S.A.
Phone: (415) 802-1750 e

Fax:  (415) 802-1754

When installing or inspecting the machine, be very careful of the following points and pay attention to ensure

theat the player can enjoy the game safely.
o Be sure to turn the power off before working on the machine.
« To insert or pull out the plug quickly is dangerous.

« Itis necessary to make sure that the power cord or the grounding wire is ﬂ:::t
exposed on the road, etc. in a manner so as o be c}afngerous. Make sumei
grounding connections are made safely at the position where so specifi

« Do not use any fuse that does not meet specified rating.

 Make complete connections for the IC board and other connectors.
Insufficient insertion is very dangerous.

e The operating (ambient) temperature range is from 5°C to 40°C.

e When cleaning the CRT surfaces, use a soft, d.ry cloth.
Do not apply chemicals such as thinner, benzine, etc.
Also, for the IC board circuit inspections, only the logic tester is allowed. The use of a tester is not permitted, so
be careful in this regard.

After confirming that there are no irregularities, turn the power ON.




‘ N
3. PRECAUTIONS CONCERNING INSTALLATION LOCATIO

2. PREVENTION OF COUNTERFEITING AND CONVERSION

The WING WAR is an indoor game machine. Absolutely do not install it outside. Even indoors, avoid installing
e

in places mentioned below so as to ensure proper usage:
LABELING

* Places subject to rain or water leakage, or condensation due to humidity.
* In the proximity of an indoor swimming pool and/or shower.

* Places subject to direct sunlight.

* Places subject to heat sources from heating units, etc., or hot air

* Vicinity of highly inflammable/volatile chemicals or hazardous matter.

merchandise or by converting, selling or using such prod

ORIGINAL SEAL LICENSE SEAL * Sloped surfaces.

The following seal is put on the * Vicinity of anti-disaster facilities such as fire exits and fire extinguish,

The foliowing seal is puton all SEGA
machines manufactured by SEGA.

kits, such as the printed circuit board. * Places subject to any type of violent impact.

‘--l-‘-n.n..-.‘._,_*‘_‘

s nnsa s * Dusty places.
¢ IQRIGINALSEAY Fl UCENSE SEAL ' .
R | INSTALLATION PRECAUTIONS
i .

’

1) Do not insert more than one electrical plug into the power plug socket.
2) The per unit standard voltage/amperage is 100~120V/15A.

i ided. If you must use, ensure the
3) Use of extension cables should be avo.l
) extension cables are rated at 15A or higher for 100~120 volt areas or 10A.

i ine i tHon’s building, the
t for transporting the machine into ffhe loca ¢
K Nmoi.mmt('{ ﬂ:xa;n li,ecessaryr ; dimgnsions of the opening (of doors, etc.) are 36 in (W)
and 80 in (H).

5) For the operation of this machine, secure a minimum area of

80 in (W) x 70 in (D).
COPYRIGHT NOTICE
This SEGA product has the copyright notice as follows:

ELECTRIC CURRENT CONSUMPTION
© SEGA 1994

MAX. 7.5A (AC 120V 60Hz)

. LTD.




4. NAME OF PARTS

26 INCH MONITOR BILLBOARD
P T T
i A ST =3 CONTROL PANEL,
e 3
%
]
EAGLE SIDE COGKPIT FALCON SIDE COCKPIT
1 PLAYER |~ 2 PLAYER
i
COIN CHUTE TOWER
BACK LID 4

FiG. 4.1 OVERVIEW

FIG. 4. 2 REAR VIEW

X
.-IEZF

5. ACCESSORIES

The following parts are supplied.

TABLE 5 ACCESSORIES

PART NO. QTyY. PART NAME
2 KEY
1 OWNERS MANUAL WING WAR
1 T-10 TAMPER PROOF WRENCH

T15 TAMPER PROOF WRENCH

T25 TAMPER PROOF WRENCH

T27 TAMPER PROOF WRENCH

3/16 HEX WRENCH

. r
£ |
!t‘.?."gf’éi

e

<




6. PRECAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED WHEN ASSEMBLING AND
MOVING THE MACHIN E

WARNING:

(1)  Perform the assembly work by foliowing the procedure herein stated, Faiting to camply with the

instructions, for example, inserting the Plug into an outlet at the stage not mentioned in this manual
might cause an electric shock accident.

2 Assembling should be performed as per thig manual. Since thisis g cormnplex machine, eironeous
i €, of maifunctioning to occur

(3) When assembling, be sure to perform the work by plural persons,

When carrying out the assembly work, follow the procedure in the following sequence:

ASSEMBLING THE COCKPIT

INSTALLING THE BILLBOARD

SECURING IN PLACE {LEG ADJUSTER ADJUSTMENT)
INSTALLING THE AC COVERS (WIRING CONNECTION)
POWER SUPPLY, AND EARTH CONNECTION
TURNING THE POWER ON
ASSEMBLING CHECK

|

—p =

|
i
i

F==T e =mEE T T o
e - f e et bt
3j55§53§?§::_7_1uﬂ . ‘
- Right Side
left Side
Figure 6.1B
Front View
7
-




CAUTION! T ———

CONNECT To
LINK CABLE CONNECT T0
NUMBER | LINK CABLE

NUMBER }

CONNECT TO
LINK CABLE

NUMBER 2 CONNECT TO

LINK CABLE
NUMBER 2

Figure 6.1C

\ant View

—_— g —~—m

I A ot

* BILLBOARD INSTALLATION

Remove billboard form carton and remove upper
holder and billboard plate. Remove billboard holders
and hardware package from inside billboard case.

Remove (8) 5/16 in hex bolts from top of cabinet.

Attach billboard holders to rear of billboard case thru
vertical slots with (4) 5/16 - 18 x 1" g hex bolts and flat
washers, lightly tightem.

Mount billboard case acreoss top of both cabinets and
attach with (4) 5/16 - 18 x 1" lg hex bolts and flat
washers thru mtg. holes. Do not tighten.

Loosen boliboard holders on rear of case and align
over mtg. holes. Secure with (4) 5/16 - 18 x 1" Ig hex
bolts and flat washers.

Align billboard case and tighten all mtg,. bolts.
Connect the (3) billboard connectors. Two (blue &
white) connectors on left side, 9 (blue) on right side.
There is a extra white connector on Right side that is
notused. -’

Replace billboard plate and upper holder.

BI ARD CASE

remove

BILLSOARD PLATE

HEX T _and FLAT WASHER

BILLBPARD HOLDER




@ SECURING TO THE INSTALLATION POSITION (LEG ADJUSTER ADJUSTMENT)

WARNING!

position. When installing the machine
against or close to a wall, be sure to
Secure a passage space to enable the
Player to take a ride in the machine,

2) Attach the joint plate for the 2 internal
leg adjusters shown. First, cause the
other 6 leg adjusters to come into
contact with the floor, Make leg adjuster
adjustments with a wrench in a manner
to ensure the machine’s position is level
(Fig. 6.6).

Attach the
joint plate

3) After making adjustments, fasten the
leg adjuster nut upward and secure the
height of the leg adjuster (Fig. 6.7).

FIG. 6. 6 BOTTOM Vicw CASTER

WZ’//"’/// Lttt tves s .

4) Insert the notch portions of the joint
plate to the 2 leg adjusters.

FASTEN UPHARD,

]

A
\u-:G_Am_u_s_m

FIG. 6.7 LEG ADIUSTER

o) Lower the leg adjuster and fasten the
fut upward. Secure the joint plate with
the nuts and the bottoms of the leg
adjuster (Fig. 6.8).

Approx. Smm

OINT PLATE

Secure the joing
plate by fasten- ’ 1
ing the nucs and

fo ]

the bottoms of feg —~
adjusters.

FIG. 6. 8 JOINT PLATE

JOINT PLATE

i

@ POWER SUPPLY AND EARTH CONNECTION

® TURNING THE POWER ON

CHECKING to be started automaticaliy.
During the network checking, NETWORK CHECK is dis

EAGLE

NETWORK CHZCK (MASTTR)

CHECK NETWORX STATUS

NETWORK CHECK (SLAVE)

CHECK NETWORX STATUS

Fig_6.11

The AC UNIT is located on the back of the 1P cockpit (cabinet).

T0 SOCFET QUTLET

Turn the power ON by tuming the AC UNIT's MAIN SW on. Tuming the power on causes NETWORK

played on the screen. The current setting is displayed on

the next screen” When NETWORK CHECKING is finished, the DEMO mode will appear on the monitor screen.

SIDE

KRETWORK CHECK (MASTER)

NETWORK STATUS OX
COMMUNICATION SUCCESS
MACHINE ID 0

NETHORX TYPE MASTER

FALCON SIDE

NETWORK CHECK (SLAVE)

NZTWORK STRTUS OX
COMMUNICATION SUCCESS
MACHINZ ID 1

NZTWORX TYPD SLAVE

LB




7. HOW TO PLAY

FEATURES

Fokker Dr. 1 pilot : MAX VON RICHTHOFEN
Nationality : Germany

Germany's small-sized super fighter in World War I with excellent swivelling performance. Throws the
enemy into confusion!!

Zero fighter pilot : HAYABUSA TENNOJI
Nationality : Japan

A remarkable dogfighter that reminds us of the Japanese spirit. Its maneuverability is the best of all 8 crafts.
If you are confident of your skill, why not take up the challenge of controlling it!!

Mustang pilot : HYU ADAMS

Nationality : US.A.
The best craft in World War T, the pride of the US.A. Has 6 machine guns allowing for very easy sighting!!

Lightning pilot : VANESSA BATTLER

Nationality : US.A.

A large fighter with powerful thrust, often called an “evil twinbody craft.” Has well-balanced attacking
ability with both machine guns and missiles.

Apache pilot : DAVE MACMAHON

Nationality : US.A.
An excellent dogfighter helicopter with rapid fire machine guns. Can fire 4 missiles simutaneously.

Werewolf pilot : VLADIMIR MOSKVICH
Nationality : Russia

Russia’s best hyper fighter helicopter with twin rotors. Has the greatest destruction force with 6 missiles that
can be fired simultaneously.

Harrier pilot : RAYMOND BISHOP

Nationality : England

The world’s first V / STOL type jet fighter!! Carries homing missiles. An easy to handle type even for
beginners.

YAK _ 141 pilot : IRINA ROMANEVA

Nationality : Russia

The Russian Army's latest V/STOL type jet fighter. Being the only supersonic V / $TOL type in the world,
the performance of this craft far surpasses that of Harrier.

@ Be scalcxz] and insert a coin(s). Press the START button to cause the screen (which allows you 10
choose either DOGFIGHT or EXPERT) to appear. Use the STICK for the selection.

@ After the above selection, operate the controller to choose your craft.
® Before starting the game, how-to-use the machine gun, missile, eic. is displayed on the screen.
@ In"DOGFIGHT," ATTACK and GUARD are repeatedly altemnated every specified time.

@ During ATTA?K. you continue 1o be positioned backward and the opponent, forward. Attack the
opponent {positioned forward) with machine gun and missile. ‘

@ During G'UARD, you remain to be positioned forward and the enemy, backward. Evade the
opponent’s antack from behind, in the directions of up/down and lefi/right.

(@) The “EXPERT" game is for the skillful pl ; : i
g players who would down the opponents b d
the control stick and throule lever. PRONER DY MEREIVENRS

If win or loss is not determined within the time limit, the plaver whose life meter's remaining
energy displayed on the screen is greater than the other,wins. }

b \ (

LIFE RADAR LIFE METER

(your eraft) ; —————\ (the opponent’s craft)

N } 7 REMAINING TIHE

=

00 0

REMAINING MISSILES / \ REMATINING SMOKE




8. EXPLANATION OF TEST AND DATA DISPLAY
By operating the switch unit, pericdically perform the tests and data check. When
installing the machine initially or collecting cash, or when the machine does not function
correctly, perform checking in accordance with the explanations given in this section.
The following shows tests and modes that should be urilized as applicable.

8-1 SWITCH UNIT

CAUTIONS TO BE HEEDED WHEN USING THE TEST MODE:
Exiting from the test mode causes the machine to perform the network check automati-
cally. During this time, the machine will not allow the game to be played in normal N
status. Therefore, be sure not to use the test mode if the other machine is in play. On d
the other hand, if one machine is in the test mode, make sure that the other machine is — . .
notin play. In the case where communication setting is made for a twin cabinet, when - ‘@@ R s 5@4@
exiting from the test mode, start from the right-hand side cabinet (SLAVE) first. Tl ; A :
RIGHT 4
TABLE 8.1 EXPLANATION OF TEST MODE = com
: REFERENCE " - -
INSTALLATION When the machine is installed, perform the following: . LTt DpEcAUSS
OF MACHI}\TE VOL SERVICE RleTEu
1. Check 10 see that each seting is as per standard setting made at E—-7. 6-8§ D 6 ------ a
the time of shipment. O e @ @ ‘-—-i@““]
2. In the INPUT TEST mode, check each SW and VR, 8—4 LI
3. In the OUTPUT TEST mode, check each of lamps. B -1 ’
~ ~
4. Inthe SELF-TEST mode, check ICs on the IC Board. 8§-3 . = - S
MEMORY Choose MEMORY TEST in the MENU mode 1o allow the
MEMORY test to be performed. In this test, PROGRAM RAMs, 8—-3
ROMs, and ICs on the IC Board are checked.
PE(I:{IODIC SER- Periodically perform the followin g s FIG. 8.1 SWITCH UNIT
VICING : . P ch SW is as follows:
Open the coin chute door, and the switch unit shown will appear. The functioning of ea
I. MEMORY TEST §-3 e . ¢ button, refer to the following pages.
2. Ascertain each setting. 8—7.8-38 i TEST SWITCH: For the handling of the test button,
3. In the INPUT TEST mode, test the CONTROL device 8—4. 8~12 _' SERVICE SWITCH: Gives credits without registering on the coin meter.
4. Inthe OUTPUT TEST mode, check each of lamps. 8 —11 o (i itor’s right-hand side and left-hand side speakers,
. : ral e o e mon
. - SOUND VOLUME: 31?22:3:}; F:;‘:E right/ left tweeters and the superwoofer under the seat.
CONTROL SYS- 1. In the INPUT TEST mode, check each SW and VR. 8 — 4 o
S i " - n.
TEM 2. Adjust or replace each SW and VR. 5. 10 o DEMAGNETIZER SWITCH: Eliminates color unevenness from the scree
3. If the problem can not be solved yet, check the CONTROL's b
moves.
MONITOR In the MONITOR ADJUSTMENT mode, check to see if the &—6
MONITOR adjustment is appropriately made. "
IC BOARD 1. MEMORY TEST - &3
2. In the SOUND TEST mode, check the sound related ROMs. 83
DATA CHECK Check such data as game play time and histogram to adjust the §~9
difficulty fevel, eiwc..




8-2 TEST MODE

® Press the TEST BUTTON 1o cause the following Test Menu 1o be displayed on the
monitor. (FIG. 8. 2)

@ Press the SERVICE BUTTON uniil the pointer "—" js moved to the desired item.

@ Bring the pointer "—" to the desired test itern and press the TEST BUTTON to cause the
selected ftem's test 1o star.

TEST MEND

(INDIVIDUAL}
MEMORY TEST
INPUT TEST
SOUND TEST
C.R.T. TEST
GAME ASSIGNMENTS
COIN ASSIGNMEIRTS
BOOKKEEP ING
BACKUP DATA CLEZRR
OUTPUT TEST
VOLUME SETTING
COMMUNICATION SETTING

EXIT

SELECT BY SERVICE AND PUSH TEST BUTTON

FIG. 8.2 TEST MENU

® Bring the arrow mark lo (INDIVIDUAL) and

press the TEST button 1o shift 1o (CONTINUE). In
the case OF(CONTINUE)' exiung from a certa

in test item and relumning 1o the menu screen causcs
¢ aITow (o automatically proceed to the next test jiemn.

® After the est is com

plete, move "—~
Game Mode.

to "EXIT" and press the TEST BUTTON 1o I’Ctl-lITl 10 the

8-3 MEMORY TEST

MEMORY TEST

e oo 15 oo
Ice GOOD icq gooo
ice GOOD 1Ccse G ot
IiClo GOOD I1C11  GOOD
i1Cl4 GOOD IC15 GOOD
;Cl§> GOOD IC20 GOOD
IC21 GOOD IC22 GOOD
C51 GOOD IC52 GOOD
§C67 GOOD IC68 GOOD
IC68 GOOD €70 gggg
1€71 GOJD Zg;é o
IC75  GOOD I ! gggn
Ic91 GOOD 1ce2

IC106 GOOD I1C107 GOOD
iclo8 GOOD

PUSE TEST BUTTON TO EXIT

FIG. 8.3 MEMORY TEST

it is satisfactory.
@ When the test is completed, if the results are shown as above, 1tis s

jod exceeds thirty
taks roximately thirty seconds to complete the test. iIIlfgtht: pericde
alfunctioning.
. hscconiiss?ltalgis may have been caused by board m ctio

MENU mode to retum
@ After finishing the test, pressing the TEST BUTTON allows the
“on to the screen.




8-4

FIG. 8.4 INPUT TEST

INPUT TEST

When INPUT TEST is selected, the monitor will show the following,
On this screen, periodically check the status of each switch & V.R.

By pressing each switch, if the dj i
, splay on the right
changes to ON from OFF, the SW and the wiring cgon

Bring the arrow mark to (INDIVIDUAL) and press the TEST BUTTON 10 shift 10 (CON-

TINUE). In the case of (CONT. INUE),
Menu screen causes the arrow to automatically proceed to the next test itemn.

exiting from'a certain 1est item and returning o the

To check COIN £ 1 coin switch, open the COIN CHUTE DOOR and insert a token(s) from the

token entry.

To return back to the MENU mode, press the TEST BUTTON.

INPUT TEST

MACEIKE GUR OFF

¥iSsIiz orF
SMOKE oTy
VIZW] ors
VIzK2 OFF
VIZR3 OorF
VIZWg [or
STICX 1R XX

STICK FR XX

TEROTTLE XX

START OFF
COIN £1 orF
SZRVICE OFF
TZST oFr

PUSH TEST SUTTON TO EXIT

MACHINE GUN:  MACHINE GUN TRIGGER inpur.
MISSILE: MISSILE BUTTON input.
SMOKE : SMOKE BUTTON input.
VIEWT: - "VIEW SELECTOR BUTTON 1" input.
VIEWZ: "VIEW SELECTOR BUTTON 2" input
VIEW3: "VIEW SELECTOR BUTTON 3" inpur
VIEWS: "VIEW SELECTOR BUTTON 4" input
STICK LR: STICK left/right input
STICK FR: STICK forward/backward input
THROTTLE: THROTTLE LEVER input
START: START BUTTON input
COINET: COIN CHUTE #1 input
SERVICE:

SERVICE BUTTON input
TEST BUTTON input.
Press the TEST burton to cause 11 to be ON

return on to the screen.

and release 1t to have the meny mode

el 8

watch the status of each switch and the value of each V.R. of the CONmOLagAOWNming vouto

—ha.qd side of the name of each swilch
necuions are satisfactory,

SOUND TEST

8-5 SOUND TEST

ENSIRE o

LNGINE CODE 1
TREQUENIY xx
VOLUME X
PAR KX

SOUND CODE X

— EXIT

SCLECT BY SERVICE AND PUSH TEST BUTTOM

FIG. 8.5 SOUND TEST

Bring the arrow mark and press the TEST BUTTON to cause the engine sound 1o be
emitted.

@ ENGINE:

Bring the arrow mark and press the TEST BUTTON 10 choose the type of engine sounds
(No. 1 1o No. 8).

@ ENGINE CODE:

@ FREQUENCY: Operating the throttle lever forward and backward changes the value and causes the
interval of the engine sound outputted from the speaker, to vary in accordance with the
value change.

@ VOLUME: Operating the control stick forward and backward changes the value and causes the

# volume of the engine sound outputted from the speaker, to vary in accordance with the
value change,

Inclining the control stick right and left changes the value and causes the c1:1ginc sound
outputted from the speaker,to be directed 10 the right or left in accordance with the value

change.

@ PANC

 Bring the arrow mark to this and press the TEST BUTTON to cause the BGM (back-

@ SOUND CODE:
ground music) and sound effects used during the game, t0 be produced. (0 ~263)

@ EXIT: Bring the arrow mark to this and press the TEST BUTTON 1o retum back to the menu

screen.

§—6 C.R.TTEST

Selecting the “C.R.T. TEST" from the menu screen in the test mode allows the screen (on
which the monitor is tested) to be displayed. Although the monitor adjustments have been
made at the time of shipment from the factory, make judgment (by watching the test mode
screen) as to whether an adjustment is needed. If it is necessary, adjust the monitor by refer-
ring to Section 12.

C.R.T. TEST
PAGE (1/2)

3

T
L
5
]
1
1

]
[
1

1
i
1
]
]
i
f]
|
T
1
T

—

T
-:: 1 1
T 7 1
IS T 1 5
Di¥%opss TEST SUTTON TO EXIT
RN EEEN NI EEEE RN EE NN

T |
]

£

10




i

8-7 GAME ASSIGNMENTS

For GAME ASSIGNMENTS, bring the SERVICE BUTTON to the desired iem and press the
TEST BUTTON. The following shows the contents of GAME ASSIGNMENTS.

—* EXIT

ADVERTISE SOUND

SELECT BY SERVICE AND PUSH TZIST BUTTON

GAME ASSIGNMENTS

EASY
GAME DIFFICULTY 8 —
60
EXPER MODE .
GEME TIME L~
16
DOG FIGHT MODE 36
LIFE L
16
EXPERT MODE 260 [T
LIFE
16
DOG FIGHT MObT 32
LITE (VS) i
16
EXPERT MODE 20 e a—
LIFF (VS) L

FIG.8.7 GAME ASSIGNMENTS

® GAVE DIFFICULTY:
® EXPERT MODE GAME THE:
® D0G FIGHT LIFE MODE:

® EXPERT LIFE MODE:

® DOG FIGHT LIFE(VS) MODE:
® EXPERT LIFE(VS) MODE:

@ ADVERTISE SOUND:
@ EXIT:

Sets the game difficulty in 1~8 levels. The smaller the numeral is, the
easier the game will be. Inttially, the game difficulty is set to 3.

Sets per stage timer value in the EXPERT game mode. Set this to 60
~300 seconds. Initially it is set to 120 (sec.).

Sets the LIFE METER value to 16~64 for the DOG FIGHT mode.
Initiaily, it is set to 36. : ‘

Sets the LIFE METER value t0 16 ~64 for the EXPERT LIFE mode.
Initially, it is set 10 24.

Sets the LIFE METER value to 16~64 for the DOG FIGHT vs.
mode. Initially, it is set to 32.

Sets the LIFE METER vale to 16~-64 for the EXPERT LIFE vs.
mode. Initially, it is set to 20,

ADVERTISE SOUND on/off.

Allows for returning 1o the menu screern.

oS-

g8-8 COIN ASSIGNMENTS

" MENTS" mode permits you 1o : T
mmbzsifguliqnt?efssolgzms and credits. This modie expresses “how many
as the

i 11
start number of credits, as we!
e ins correspond to

how many credits.”

COIN ASSIGNMENTS

CREDIT TO START (é‘;.,.;gig %
CREDIT TO CONTINUE ' )

COIN/CREDIT SETTING #
COIN CRUTE #1

1 COIN 1 CREDIT

MANUAL SETTING
— EXIT

N
SELECT BY SERVICE AND PUSH TEST BUTTO

FIG.8.8a COIN ASSIGNMENTS

i ~ i lected).
Number of credits required for starting game (1 5 credits are se

® CREDIT TO START:
Initjally, it is set 1o 2.

Initially, it is set to 2.

its." In this machine,
N/CREDIT SETTING: “How many tokens corresponds to how many credits
¢ oW selection as per Table 8.2 is possible.

This allows more detatled settings 10 be made.

©@ MANUAL SETTING:

Allows for returning 1o the menu screen.

® EXIT:

21




COIN ASSIGNMENTS
MANUAL SETTING
1 CREDIT
TABLES.2 COIN/CREDIT SETTING COIN TO CREDIT ﬁocgéﬁus ADDER
BONUS ADDER
NAME OF SETTING FUNCTIONING OF COIN CHUTE
SETTING #1 | 1 COIN 1 CREDIT COIN CHUTE #1 MULTIPLIER
SETTING #6 1 COIN 2 CREDITS 1 COIN COUNT .;.s 13con; s 6 1 8 9
SETTING #8 | 1 COIN 3 CREDITS e 1 5 3 a4 3 ¢ 1 8 39
SETTING #0 ! COIN 4 CREDITS '
SETTING #10 | 1 COIN S CREDITS
SETTING #11 | 1| COIN 6 CREDFS EXIT
SETTING #12|{ 2 COINS | CREDIT
SETTING #15| 1 COIN 1 CREDIT
= ON
2 COINS 3 CREDITS SELECT BY SERVICE AND PUSH TEST BUTT
SETTING #17 | 3 COINS | CREDIT
SETTING #i18 | 4 COINS 1 CREDIT
SETTING #19 | 1 COIN 1 CREDIT G885 COMN ASSIGNMENTS
2 COINS 2 CREDITS :
3 COINS 3 CREDITS DIT seting
. g .
4 COINS 5 CREDITS @® COIN TO CREDIT: Determines COIN/CRE
SETTING #21 | 3 COINS 1 CREDIT . ; SERVICE
5 COINS 2 CREDITS BONUS ADDER: This sets how many COINS should be inserted to obtain one
Q @
SETTING #22| 2 COINS 1 CREDIT COIN.
4 COINS 2 CREDITS .
Nnis.
> COINS 3 CREDITS ® 1 COIN COUNT AS 1 COIN: This sets how many tokens one COIN represe:
SETTING #24 | 1 COIN 1 CREDIT ‘
2 COINS 2 CREDITS
3 COINS 3 CREDITS
4 COINS 4 CREDITS
5 COINS 6 CREDITS i
SETTING #26 | FREE PLAY |

23

22




TABLEB3 MANUAL SETTING

COIN TO CREDIT

1COIN 1 CREDIT

2COINS 1 CREDIT

3COINS 1 CREDIT

4 COINS 1 CREDIT .

5COINS 1CREDIT

6 COINS 1 CREDIT

7COINS 1 CREDIT

8 COINS 1 CREDIT

9COINS 1 CREDIT

BONUS ADDER

NO BONUS ADDER

2 COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN

3 COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN

:

4 COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN

5 COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN

6 COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN

7 COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN

8 COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN

9 COINS GIVE 1 EXTRA COIN

COIN CHUTE MULTIPLIER

1 COIN COUNTS AS 1 COIN

1 COIN COUNTS AS 2 COINS

1 COIN COUNTS AS 3 COINS

1 COIN COUNTS AS 4 COINS

1 COIN COUNTS AS 5 COINS

I COIN COUNTS AS 6 COINS

1 COIN COUNTS AS 7 COINS

1 COIN COUNTS AS 8 COINS

1 COIN COUNTS AS 9 COINS

8-9 BOOKKEEPING

Selecting the BOOKKEEPING in the menu mode causes the bookkeeping data up to the
present o be displayed on 3 pages.

BOOKKEEP ING PAGE 1/3
COIN REPORT

fw)

COIN CHUTE

COIN CREDITS
SERVICE CREDITS
TOTAL CREDITS
NUMBER OF GAMES
NUMBER OF CONTINUZ

jeieNele]

PUSH TEST 3UTTON TO CONTIKUEZ

#

Fi.8.9a BOOKKEEPING

COIN CHUTE: Number of tokens put in the coin chute.

COIN CREDITS: Number of credits registered by inserting coins

SERVICE CREDITS: Credits registered by the SERVICE BUTTON

TOTAL CREDITS: Total number of credits (COIN CREDITS + SERVICE CREDITS)
NUMBER OF GAMES: Each seat's total games

NUMBER OF CONTINUE: Each seat’s total continue play

® Press the TEST BUTTON to proceed to the following page (2/3).

25




i

BOOKKEEPING PAGE 2/3

TIME. REPORT 8-10 BACKUP DATA CLEAR

Clears the contents of BOOKKEEPING. .
When c]c,a_ring‘ bnng "—" 10 "YES™ and press the TEST BU—ITON- X e "NO" and
When the data has been cleared, "COMPLETED” will be displayed. Bring

the screen,
the TEST BUTTON 10 cause the Menu mode 10 return on 1o
p‘nj:‘ﬁs'.o,cnotc that the game setting contents are not affected by BACKUP DATA CLEAR

operation.

TOTAL TIME ODGOEOOMOOS

GAME PLAY TIME 0D00ROOMOOS
LONGEST GAME TIME ODOOROOMDOS
SHORTEST GAME TIME O0DOOROOMDOS

TIME HISTOGREM
_0-29
30~59
60~118
120~179
180~239
240~299
300 OVER

BACKUP DATA CLEARR

CCooOoo

YES { CLERR )
— NGO { CRNCEL )

PUSH TEST BUTTON TO CONTINUEL

FIG.8.9b BOOKKEEPING

® TOTAL TIME: The to1al energized time

@ GAME PLAY TIME: Each seat’s 101al game time

® [ONGEST GAME TIME: Each sears longest game time
® SHORTEST GAME TIME: Each-seat's shortest game time

® Press the TEST BUTTON to proceed 1o the following page (3/3).

SERVICE AND PUSH TEST 3UTTON

SELZCT BY

FIG. 8. 10 BACKUP DATA CLEAR

’

BOOKXZERING PAGE 3/3
GAME DATA RIPORT

B-11 OUTPUT TEST
In the following display, bring the arrow mark by using the SERVICE BUTTON and perform the

DOG FIGHT Gamz 0 lamp ON/OFF 1es1 by pressing the TEST BUTTON.

EXPERT GAMZ D

1PLAYER GARME 0

2PLAYER GAME 0

INTRUDE_ GAME 0 QUTPUT TEST

INTRUDED GAME 0

STAGE 1 0 STERT BUTTON OFF

STAGE 2 0 VIEW SELECTOR 1 Oi F

STAGE 3 0 VIEW SELECTOR 2 OIE

STAGE 4 0 VIEW SELECTOR 3 OFF
VIEW SELECTOR 4 OFF

—* EXIT

PUSH TEST 3SUTTON TO EXIT

FIG.89¢c BOOKKEEPING SELECT BY SERVICE AND PUSH TEST SUTTON

DOG FIGHT GAME: Frequency of play in DOG FIGHT game mode |
EXPERT GAME: Frequency of play in EXPERT game mode | FIG.8.11 OUTPUT TEST
TPLAYER GAME: Frequency of 1 PLAYER GAME play L

9

®

@

® 2PLAYER GAME: Frequency of 2 PLAYER GAME play ¢ START: START LAMP ON/OFF :

® |INTRUDE GAME: Frequency of break-in by you (during game play) © VIEW SELECTOR 1 VIEW SELECTOR | LAM;IZ gr;jrgg

@ INTRUDED GAME: Frequency of break in by the opponent ® VIEW SELECTOR 2: VIEW SELECTOR 2 LAM oo

® STAGE 1: Frequency of play in STAGE t © VIEW SELECTOR 3! VIEW SELECTOR 3 LAMP ON/

® STAE 2. cquency ol piay | © VIEW SELECTOR 4: VIEW SELECTOR 4 LAMP ON/OFF
: Frequency of play in STAGE 2 e EXIT: Allows for returmning back to the menu mode.

® STAGE 3: Frequency of play in STAGE 3

® STAGE 4: Frequency of play in STAGE 4

@ Press the TEST BUTTON 10 proceed 1o the menu mode.
ﬂh}‘l .
> T ——————— 25




8-12 v
OLUME SETTING : BOARD

MAX. AND MIN. values are set i the following procedure: By referring to 9-1, open the control panel, and the AMP BOARD will appear on the reverse side of

the controller.
VR1: Centering the STICK FR (front and back)

VR2: AMP ratio of STICK FR

VOLDME SETTING HAPP CONTROLS (becomes greater clockwise).
B VR1 VR2 VR3 VR4
0110 ol jo VR3: AMP ratio of STICK LR (left and right)

STICK LR MAX 80 (CE} MIN 7a -
STICX ¥R MaX 80 (E1} M:Ii\l 1c :gg)) o gmmrc}oc}(w‘se)-

TEROTTLE MaX g8 (D7) MIN 78 (24)

[ S— VR4: Centering the STICK LR
— CRENCZIL g EXIT
SET g EXIT
ADJUSTMENT METHGD

(D Enter the INPUT TEST.
i

@ Make adjustments by turning the AMP BD's VR1 and VR 4 in the manner so that the values of STICK

SELECT JICZ AND DUSH TT
CT BY SELRVICEZ AND PUSR TEST SUTTON LR and FR me 80H .

FIG. 812 VOLUME SETTING @ Mazke adjustments by gradually wming VR2 an.d VR3 m the manner so that when tl'ac stick is inclined
_ to the front/back, and left/right, the values obtained are in the above VOLUME setting range.

@ Enter the VOLUME SETTING mode, bring the amrow mark to SET & EXIT, and press the TEST

@ Input VR i
put all the V.R.'s (at the right /left, forward/backward positions of the stick, and for- BUTTON1oh 1
1o have the setting recorded.

ward/backward positions of the throttle lever) 1o the extreme ends.

TEST BUTTON for V.R. setting,

i CAI\C i

@ Even when the stick is moved, if th i
: , e V.R. value is not within th i
adjustments by using the procedure below. e ollowin

g range, make
® STICK LR  (at the right and left of the stick) MAX DO~EF (*%)  MAX DO~EF (#%)
] ?;{'ICK FR:  (in the front and back of the stick) MAX DO~EF (%%) MAX DO~FF (%)
® .

ROTTLE:  (in the fronr and back of the thrortle lever) MAX DO~ EF (%)  MAY 20~3F (% %)

Note: (*%) indicates the previous setting.

29




9. CONTROL PANEL
9-1 OPENING THE CONTROL PANEL

8-13 CoO ICATION SETT) _ trol panel.
MMUNICA NG Take off the 4 truss screws from the control panel as shown. and open the con

COMMURICATION SETTING

NETWORK MASTER
— EXIT

SELECT BY SERVICE £ND PUSH TEST BUTTON

TRUSS SCRERS (4)
W3X 6. vsing {lzt weshers

FiG.8.13 COMM UNICATION SETTING

8.2 V.R.REPLACEMENT

Herein, communication refated matiers are set. When using the game, make sure that one of

the following is sei- mﬁ:@mgmv.R_,m\.et}nCO)ﬂROLlﬂl |
ontrol panel.
® WHENUSED As TWIN CABINET: @ Take off the 4 screws (which secure the control panet) 1o open the ¢
@ For both lefr and ri ght cabinets, bring the arrow mark 1o NET WORK by using the SER- : . 3 CONNECTORs.
VICE BUTTON. ; @ Disconnect the

s pull out the CONTROLLER.
@ Set the left cabinet 10 “MASTER by pressing the TEST BUTTON. (3 Remove the 4 hexagon nuts and carefully pu :

: X ' Ihc V. R
3 SET the right -hand side cabinet to "SLAVE" by pressing the TEST BUTTON. @ Take off the 4 TAPPING SCREWs to remove ;'29155435

@ For both (lefi/ri ght) cabinets, bring the arrow mark to EXIT by using the SERVICE BUT-
N and press the TEST BUTTON 10 return back to the menu mode.

CONTROLLER

® WHEN USED AS SINGLE CABINET-
@ Bring the arrow mark 1o NETWORK by using the SERVICE BUTTON.
@ Press the TEST BUTTON 10 have STAND ALONE appear.

® Bring the arrow mark 10 EXIT by using the SERVICE BUTTON to return back to the
menu mode.

TAPPING SCREX

CAUTION! When set to TWIN cabinet, changing the setting of the MASTER cabinet's
COIN ASSIGNMENTS and GAME ASSIGNMENTS automatically re-
sults in the same contents being copied and set for the SLAVE cabiner,
Therefore, seuting these by the MASTER unit only will be sufficient {sepa-
rale setting for both machines is no; possibie).




9-3 SWITCH REPLACEMENT
When the GUN TRIGGER and MISSILE TRIGGER are pressed, if the MACHINE GUN &
MISSILE displays are not ON in the INPUT TEST mode, the switches may be malfunctioning. Ir,
this case, the switches need 10 be replaced,

@ Remove the 2 TAPPING SCREWs and the 4 TAMPERPROOF SCREWs to disassemble the
GRIP.

@ In this status, each switch can be replaced. The GUN TRIGGER replaces the following L EAF
switch, and the MISSILE TRIGGER SW replaces the THUMB switch.

LEAF SwW TAPPING SCREW (2
TRIGGER 95-4300-00
96-2515-00
14

AE

| »
.
\T‘MERPROOF SCRER (4)

THUMB sSw

W\{&
&
A

F1G. 9.3

9-4 GREASING

Apply grease to the shaft mobile pant once every 3 months (see FIG. 9.2).

32

"10. THROTTLE

In the TEST mode, if adjustments can not be made mammmmmmﬂﬁggiﬁisﬁii
value variations are within the allowable range. then it is necessary 10 adjust the V. R 1ns pos

° Also b‘:dzlr\;g‘ apply grease 1o the mechanism part once every 3 months. To perform the ahove work,

rexnove the THROTTLE from the cabinet

10-1 REMOVING THE THROTTLE

(D Openthe CONTROL PANEL 25in 9-1 above.
@ Disconnect the CONNECTOR.
(® Take off the 4 hexagon nuts and carefully pull out the THROTTLE.

TR0
»
\
N \ HEXAGON MUT ‘¢

A 5 M5 vsing flzt & spring washers

AN

\

NSEATT TORKARD,/BACHKARD)
FIG. 10. ]
a3




11. COIN SELECTOR
10-2 ADJUSTMENT AND REPLACEMENT OF VOLUME [ HANDLING THE COIN JAH ]

ADJUSTING THE VR - Even when the REJECT button is pressed, if the coin is not rejected, open the coin chute

o . door and open the selector gate. After removing the jammed coin, put a normal coin in
(D Make the VR BRACKET movable by loosening its SCREWs “A" and check to see that the selector correctly functions.

@ Move the VR BRACKET uniil the VR GEAR is disengaged from the ADJUST GEAR. Rotte the VR
shaft 5o that the value displayed on scree is within the sobance. | [__CLEANING THE COIN SELECTOR | -
| : The coin selector should be cleaned once every 3 months. When cleanin g, follow the
@ Cause the gears 1o be engaged and tighien SCREWS “A." Backlash shold be adfustod 2t this mormen o procedure below:
(1) Turn the power for the machine OFF.
@ Kﬁ’“-’”&“ﬁ“ is necessary, loosen the SCREWs "B and rotate the ADJUST GEAR unl the desired Open the coin chute door.
value 1s o
. ate and du i
® Afier making adjustments, newly set the VR value in the TEST mode. @ Sfcfg ;hrﬁs%'a (?na;:ieifi’gg? gtcﬁfng

@ Remove stain by wiping with a soft
cloth which contains water or
. chemical detergent.

SCRETA" (2
M4x12

@ Remove the CRADLE.

When removing the retaining ring
(E ring), be very careful 5o as not 10
bend the shaft

A

(® Remove stain from the shaft and
pillow portions by wiping off with
a soft cloth, etc.

¥R GEsk @ After wiping off as per 5 above,
further apply a dry cloth, etc.
to cause the coin selector to dry
VR_BRACKET MiX12 compleiely.
q@p
: NOTE:
- F1G.10.2 VR ADJUSTMENT rf Absolutely do not apply machine oil,
? etc. to the coin selector. P ]
REPLACEMENT OF VOLUME|(220-5130 or -5373 VOL CONT B-5K OHM) After cleaning the coin selector, R ———
(D Remove the SCREWs "A" that fasien the VR BRACKET. The VR BRACKET becomes unfasiened . Insert a regular coin in the normal 5
and the VR GEAR disengaced from the ADJUST GEAR. working status and ascertain that the !

selector correctly functions.

@ Remove the VR GEAR from the VR, Then, replace the VR

@) After the replacement of the VR, newly set the VR value in the VOLUME ADJUSTMENT moce.

10-3 GREASING

Apply grease o the SHAFT {FORWARD/BACKWARD)and V. R. gear pan onee every 3 monihs (see
FIG 10-1).

35

34




13. REPLACING THE FLUORESCENT LAME, AND LAMPS I

12. MONITOR ADJUSTMENTS

In a manner as shown below, remove the parts and replace the fluorescent lamp.

CAUTION!
8-32X3/8"LC TAMPER PROOF

o

Do not operate the ADJUSTMENT knobs without good reason.

A certain i e . .
" pfnrtion .of the monitor is subject to a high voltage and therefore be very careful of this point.
hen making adjustment, utilize a resinous Alignment Screwdriver.

-

L

Remove LID A on rear of cabinet to make the monitor adjustments (refer to 2.3).

NANAO monitor: 24K mode Model: MS 8-2654

2001-5187-15

DOB®® OOO®O®®

RG GG B30 B 53

HS HE HP? ¥3 VH vp

] ! T T
Al = . - | . I
R-GAIR BCAIN 35 SW K.SIZE H. R3] ’ V. HOLD
AN D . g :
GOAN - BRIGHT EHOD  VS7E VR . FIG. 14
#
@ roam
@ Geamn ... C
G se ontrols colors. 14. PERIODIC CHECK
AIN The items listed below require periodic check and maintenance to retain the performance
g BRIGHT ............. Controls horizontal brightness. : of this machine and to ensure safe business operatron.
@ HSIZE .............. Controls horizontal screen size. it Interval Reference
H.HOLD ....... i : e e
@ 1o T Provides horizontal synchronization, i.e., controls right/left blurring of image. CONTROL PANEL | Check VOLUME VALUE Monthly 8
H.POSI..... : : -
OSL...... ... ..., Controls horizontal display position on screen. Greasing of GEAR and bearing Trimonthly 9
T . )
VSIZE ...l Controls vertical screen size. 8,10
©) V. HOLD Provi ‘ THROTTLE Check VOLUME VALUE. Monthly ’
@ voen T rovides vertical synchronization, i.e., controls up-down scrolling of image. Greasing of GEAR and bearing Trimonthly 10
V.POSI .. .. : . '
@ o Controls vertical display position on screen COIN TOWER | Check COIN SW Monthly 8
H.POSI....... . . , . = '
- - - -Controls the visual quality. (Only applies to Nanao.) Cleaning of COIN SELECTOR Trimonthly 11
: A: Ordi - :
fdinary  B: Super-sharpness MONITOR Check adjustrents. Moanthly 6, 8,12
SEAT Antistatic measures Bimonthly S
GAME BD MEMORY TEST. Monthly 8
Check setlings. J Monthly 8
36




15. TROUBLESHOOTING

In case a problem oceurs, first check WIFINg cONNector connections.

r—E;RC)B1'_.}31\/1S CAUSE COUNTERMEASURES

Whea the main SWis | The power is not ON, Firmly insert the plug into the outler, ]
turned ON, the

machine js not Incorrect power source/voltage. Make sure that the power supply/voliage are
activated. Correct.

MONITOR screen is
blackened ang the
fluorescent lamp does
not light up.

Power supply unit fuse blown due to
instantaneous overcurrent,

First remove the cause of overcurrent, then
replace the fuse {refer to Sac.] 6).

51430367000 ,
FUSE 10 A 250V

MONITOR screen is
all blue,

Defective connections in between each
board.

Make sure of correct connections in between
each board.

The color of image on
MONITOR screen is
incomrect.

Incorrect monitor ad justnent,

Make appropriate adjustments
(see Sec. 8).

The on-screen image
of the monitor sways

The power source and voltage are not
correct.

Make sure that the power supply and voltage are
comect.

and or shrinks,
Contro! panel and V. R. position deviaied, or V. R. Adjust or replace the V, R. (see Sec. 9 & 10).
pedal not operable malfunctioning, .
satisfactorily.
ADJUST GEAR's engagement is not Adjust the engagement of ADJUST GEAR
COITect, (see Sec, 10).
MACHINEGUN & | sw malfunctioning SW replacement (refer to 8-3).
MISSILE firing
opcraﬁon is not GUN TRIGGER Pans No. 509‘5457
satisfactory MISSILE TRIGGER  Parts No. 509-5458

Fluorescent lamp
doesn't light up.

Fluorescent Jamp needs replacement.

The connecior is disconnected.

Replace the fluorescent tamp
(see Sec, 13).

Check connector connections in the roof
(see Sec. 6}

Interactive play is
not possible,

Communication cable is disconnecied.
Cable connections are not comecl,

Settings for communication play are not
cofrrect,

Sound is not ernitted,

Connect the cable.
Connect the cable correctly (see Sec. 6).

Ensure that COMMUNICATION SETTING
settings are correct (see Sec. 8).

Sound volume adjusiment is not COTIect.

Malfunctioning of sound BD and memory.

!!. .
Bpss T ————— o

Adjust the SWITCH UNIT's sound adjust-
ment volume (centrol) (see Sec. 8).

Perform SOUND TEST(see Sec. 8). ]

16. GAME BOARD

16-1 REMOVING THE BOARD

To replace the IC BD (such as GAME BD, DRIVE BD, etc.) take out the IC BD by using the

following procedure:
(D Tum the MAIN SW off.

@ Unlock and 1ake off the 2 truss screws
from the side of the base as shown.

(® Tumthe knobto unlock. The seat can be
inclined in the direction shown. When
inclining the seat, be careful so as not 10
damage the seat parts. Carefully cause
the backrest portion of the seat to come
into contact with the fioor.

If the floor has hard surfaces, protect the
seat from damage by using a cloth, etc.
on the floor surfaces.

@ Take off the 3 screws to remove the case
lid. The GAME BD and I/O BD are in-
corporated in the shield case.

(B) Take off a total of 4 screws from both
sides with the seat being in an inclined
status. Removing BASE LID F allows
the power supply unit and SOUND BD
1o be checked.

Fuses are placed in the power supply.

UNLOCK

INCLINE THIS
CAREFULLY.

TRUSS HEAD SCREW (2)

¥5x12, black
FIG. 16.1
SCRER 3

TRUSS KEAD SCREF (4)

POFER SLPPLY UNIT

FIG. 16.2

CASE LID

‘ SHIELD CASE <"




-2 COMPOSITION OF GAME BOARD

__SCRER (6)
M3X65 SCRE® (3
M3X45
1

BOARD HOLDER M
BVG-0007

17. DESIGN RELATED PARTS

4221-0482-01
PLAY INSTR SH WING WAR 2P ENG

e —

999.0339
MARQUEE
GWS - 1071 - C
4221-0481-01 / STICKER SEAT FALCON
PLAY INSTR SH
WING WAR [P ENG

GWS - 1061 -C
STICKER SEAT EAGLE

GWS - 1061 -B
STICKER SEAT LOWER

GWSI-1041-B GWSI1-1021-B
STICKER SIDE STICKER SIDER
R UJPPER L UPPER

999-0337

STICKER SIDE

LEFT LOWER )
999-0338 , [
STICKER SIDE ~_|

RIGHT LOWER EQ\,. ﬁg ’; J
B
/

GWSI-1141-B (BOTH SIDES)
STICKER LINE WING WAR

GWS1-1141-B (BOTH SIDES)
STICKER LINE WING WAR




VOL  SERVICE

LE

FT ‘
TEST DEGAUSS .
RIGHT - ~><

“CQIN DOOR ASSY : COIN CONTROLS

™

&

_.
5

L1

LR
®
000

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

5 k Volume Pot

Bracket

Coin Meter (6VDC, No Diode, No Light)

Push Button Switch

3A Push Button Switch

Label 1

Label 2

42

? Sne— — \] %—zil 0
; } P -~ Ay ul
L § AL
e
/ Yol
: @ -+ -' [0 -
-

N
_
-

FIBER OPTICS LINK

43




@ ASSYBILLBOARD

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

i DYN1-0201 BILLBOARD CASE

2 999-0339 BILLBOARD PLATE

3 LAMP UNIT

4 FL UNIT 30w

5 DYNI1-0203 UPPER HOLDER

6 DYN1-0204 SIDE HOLDER

INCANDESCENT BULB 25w 120v
]

ASSY SEAT 1P (GW$1-1060), 2P (GWS1-1070)

()
()
()

——————

________

_—— ek A e -
————

g - &

TORQUE MB 195kqgf - cm

i
=

-~

i mm

..............

4 P vttt e
R

=

45




'ASSY SEAT 1P (GWS1-1060), 2P (GWS1-1070)

ITEM

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

| Now ]

1 130-5114 SPEAKER BOX SUB WOOFER ]
2 GWS-1061 SEAT COVER 1P
GWS-1071 SEAT COVER 2P
3 GWS-1062 HEAD REST
4 DYNo0-2131 UPPER SEAT
5 DYN0-2132 LOWER SEAT
6 DYNI-2081 SEAT FRAME
7 GWS1-1063 HEAD REST BRKT
8 GWS1-1064 SEAT BASE
9 GWS1-1065 FOOT COVER
101 6011-7493 SEAT RAILL
102 6011-7494 SEAT RAIL R W/ADJUSTER
201 M SCR TH CRM M4X10
202 SPLIT LOCK WASHER 1/4 INCH
203 ALLEN HEAD BOLT 1/4 X 20 X 1 1/2 INCH
204 FLAT WASHER CRM 4.4 - 16 X 1.6
205 HEX BOLT 1/4 X 20 X 2 INCH
206 SEAT WASHER (SPECIAL) ,

SEAT WOOFER
#
: D
o) ;
4 J L 163
ié—‘—u“——“ |
NOTE
ION
MBER DESCRIPT
e Ezi}:;lNU SPEAKER BCOX SUB WOOFER
101 -5

47




Eﬁm-'ASSEMBLY LEFT & RIGHT ASSY BASE BOX

Y
o p
7, .
.-’; ‘l - Ii ﬁ - - Eﬁl
= : = = Y FIBER OPTIC CABLES
600-6275-0300
@ 600-6275-0500
7 )20 FIBER OPTIC
DNE - COUPLER
) 211-5479
E e [ . }
N ) : i =
] ’
i ITEM | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION NOTE
L 1 DYNI-2002 MAIN BASE
5 2 DYNI-2003 BASE LID F
5 3 DYNI-2004 LOCK TNG
i 4 DYNI-2005 FLOOR MAT
i 5 DYNI-2006 HINGE 480
6 DYNI-2010 ASSY BASE LID R
7 DYNI-2007 LID EDGE L
8 DYNI-2009 LID EDGE R
202 9990168 LOCK & KEY #399 SCREW MS 5 ST 08-32X12 56 ST TP
204 031-000514 OB BOLT CB S NP 010-32X20 SQ
IP;; ?LN UMBER DESCRIPTION NOTE ' if 206 050-FO0500 NUT LOCK ZN 010-24 ELHSS
- WASHER FL ZN 1/2 0.,
HRKER BOX DOV _ | USED ON LEFT & RIGHT S10FS l 999-0309 LOCK CAM RIGHT
9990310 LOCK CAM LEFT

49




ASSY CONT PNL 1P (GWS-2000)

ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 GWS-2020 ASSY CONT PNL LOWER
2 GWS-2040 ASSY CONT PNL UPPER 1P
101 601-7365-240 BALL CHAIN L=240
201 G00-P00408-wW M SCR PH W/FS M4X8
301 600-6390-15

WIRE HARN EXT CNTR PNL

50

ASSY CONT PNL LOWER (GWS$-2020)

k] 1
l =3
E
T -+ —
| o 9 o Y
1 i ) ] I L 1L -l 1 H
' @ L 4 @ o
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 GCWS-2021 CONT PNL LOWER
2 GWSs-2022 HINGE 600
201 000-PO0408-W SCR PH W/FS M4X§
301 600-6390-18 WIRE HARN EARTH CNTR PNL

- 51




o @ ASSY THROTTLE (GWS-2030)
'ASSY THROTTLE (GWS-2030

ITEM NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION
| GFR-2101 THROTTLE LEVER
2 GFR-2102 BASE BRKT R
3 GFR-2103 BASE BRKT L
5 GFR-2105 TORSION SPRING
6 GFR-2106 TORSION BAR
7 GFR-2107 HOLE COVER
(5 8 GLC-2105 STOPPER POST
o 9 GLC-2106 RUBBER STOPPER
10 GLC-2107 VR BRKT
11 GLC-2122 GEAR PLATE
12 GLC-2208 SPACER A .
~ i 13 GLC-2218 KEY 3x3x7
= 2 S 14 GLC-2303 SLIDE PLATE A
E 15 - Ji-3113 GUIDE RING
= 2 16 601-5410 GEAR 15 ¢6
z 2 17 601-6005 ADJUST GEAR
! g = 18 GLC-2104 SW COLLAR
o = & )
Z 2B E 101 220~5130 VOL CONT B-5K OHM
5 = 3 : 101 220-5373 VOL CONT B-5K OHM
- o 5 102 509-5156-06 SW PUSH BUTTON 1M RED W/0 RING
@ s = = 103 280-0419 HARNESS LUG
~ N 201 000-F00408-0B M SCR FH BLK M4 X8
S = = 202 000-P00412-W M SCR PH W/RS M4x12
CE § 2 203 000-P00514-W M SCR PH W/RS M5X 14
(S S g o 204 010-P00308-F S-TITE SCR PH W/F ¥3x8
. ~ 2 2 5 3 205 028-00308-P SET SCR CH CUP P M3 8
Tl = e 206 028-C00416-P SET SCR CH CUP P MAX16
2 2 E & 207 050-H00500 HEX NUT M5
s 8 3 o 1 208 060-F00500 FLT WSHR M5
209 060-500500 SPR WSHR M5
g 210 090-0012 SCREW LOCK (z9-%£vf 1401C-200g RED)
211 090-0013 ' GREASE (¥2997:htd1 RETINAX A)
301 600-6341-129 WIRE HARN THROTTLE
302 600~6390-08 WIRE HARN THROTTLE SW




@)

s

ASSY CONT PNL UPPER 1P (GWS-2040)

¢

T

e bow s

(DD é@

c== ||t
&,

@)

\

ASSY VIRTUAL BUTTON (GWS-2050)

\

ITEM FART NUMBER DESCRIPTION. NOTE
1 GWS-2041 CONT PNL UPPER
2 GW$-2042 PLATEL
3 GWs-2043 PLATER
4 422-0488-01 PLAY INSTR $H WING WAR ENG
5 GWS-2045 FLT WSHR PLASTIC 4.2-10X1
6 GWS-2050 ASSY VIRTUAL BUTTON
7 GWS-2030 ASSY THROTTLE
8 SKJ-2007 PLATE SHEET
9 610-0335 ASSY HAPP CONTROLLER W/WIRE
10 GWS-2046 PLATEC 1P
1 GWs-2047 AMP BD BRKT
201 000-P00312-W M SCR PH W/F5 M3X12
202 900-PO0508-W M SCR PH W/FS M5X8
203 031-000414-0C CRG BLT CRM M4X14
204 JO30F00400 FLG NUT M4
205 0331-000514-0C CRG BLT CRM M5X14
206 050-F00500 FLG NUT MS

TTEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION NOTE
1 SKJ-2006 BUTTON PLATE
2 171-6478B PC BD LIGHTING SW X5
101 212-5205-12 CONN JST M 12P RTA
102 509-5560-Y PBSW W/LeVILY
103 509-5561-R PBSW W/L6VSLR
104 509-5561-5 PBSW W/L 6V 5L 8
105 509-5561-Y PBSW W/LEVSLY
106 509-5561-G PBSW W.L6V 5LG

54




ASSY HAPP CONTROLLER W/WIRE - 616-0336

96-2515-00 95-4306-00

96-2510-00

{4) 43-0098-00

-3303-00

43-0231-00
95-7022-00
93-7010-01

95-7007-60

&
G4
95-5999-00%
95-7009-90\-@

95-7019-00

[
90-1204-00 —— & 95-7021 -00

96-4114-00 ———=

H T 96-0096-00
HARNESS

< ®
96-4107-00— NS 4 43-0097-00

95-7028-00

95-7027-00

) ~=—-95-7047.00
7PN
-
\
95-7075-00——— &> 95-7048-00

o SPR
43-0232-00 \ ING

42011700 P 95-0013-00

96-4116-000————

Drawing cou_rteéy of Happ Controls

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

1 95-3303-00 MOUNTING PLATE ANALOG /S
“STAR WARS” F/SEGA STAR WARS

1 95-0094-00 WASHER ANALOG J/S W/ 841.D. 475 O.D.

1 96-2560-00 WASHER ANALOG & H.D. /S DIE CUT
S7IDX2750D

1 95-7022-00 HOUSIN UPPER ANALOG /S

i 95-7021-00 HOUSING LOWER ANOLG [ /S

1 96-4114-00 STOP MOLDED F/CONICAL RETURN

1 43-0231-00 SCREW, SOCK HID CAP, 1/4-20 X 1.75"
BLACK OXIDE

1 43-6097-00 NYLOCK JAM NUT 1/4-20 218 M GT

1 90-1016-00 SCERW FOR CONS, J/S SMALL
#5 X 1/2 PHIL PAN HE-LO ZINC

1 95-7009-90 GROOVE RIDER “MACHINED”
F/ANALOG ]S W/SET SCREW

2 95-7003-91 GROOVE RIDER “MACHINED” F/ANALOG ] /S

2 43-0182-00 SCREW SET, 6-32 X 3/8 LG CUPPT

1 95-7008-90 GROOVED FOLLOWER “MACHINEDR”

P F/ANALOG J/S W/SET SCREW

2 95-7008-91 GROOVED FOLLOWER “MACHINED”
EfANALOG]/S

2 43-0182-00 SCREW SET, 6-32 X 3/8 LG CUP PT

1 95-7010-01 UNIV. JOINT, ANALOG [/S, MACHINED BRASS

1 43-0098-00 SCREW FLAT PHILLIPS HD M.S.
10-24 X 25" BLACK OXIDE

1 90-1204-00 ' NUT, 10-24 HEX W /SEMS BLACK OXIDE FINISH

1 95-7019-00 BALL PIVOT BEARING

1 95-7050-00 WELD ASSY RH GRIP ANALOG j/S

2 95-7004-00 TUBE 3/4” STRAIGHT FOR BANDIT GRIP

2 96-4104-00 SHAFT, JOYSTICK CONICAL RETURN CYBERSLED

57




PART NUMBER

95-7027-00
95-7028-00

95-7047-00

96-4116-00

95-7075-00
43-0232-00
96-4107-00
95-1224-00
96-0096-00

$6-4110-00
$6-4109-00

95-7077.00

43-0281-00

95-0013-01
95-0029-00
90-1013-00

50-8026-02

95-6999-00

43-0018-00

42-0056-00

95-0003-00
42-0117-00
95-7077-00
95-7076-00

50-1013-00

S50-2507-G0

DESCRIPTION
BEARING, BALL 5 ID X 1.13 OD .38 THK. NICE 407-22
SPACER .75 OD X 51 [D .375 LONG

SPACER LONG

SPRING KEEPER, F/ANALOG J/S W/
COMPR, SPRING, MOLDED

WIRE GUIDE STRAIGHT F/COMP SPRING ANALOG 1/s
NUT HEX THIN NYLOCK 1/2-20

SPRING COMP F/ANALOG J/S MAIN RETURN CYBERSLED
HARNESS ASSY WING WARS |/S

HARNESS ANALOG J/S 9 PIN RECEPT WW

SPRING PROTECTOR 7 1/2~ LENGTH FOR
J75 HARNESS CYBERSLED

SPRING PROTECTOR 10 1/2” LENGTH FOR
/5 HARNESS CYBERSLED

GROUND WIRE, HI FLEX, F/COMP SPRING ANALOG 1/s

RING TERMINAL NON INSULATED E/+ 6
STUD, 22-24 AWG WIRE

PCB ASSY POT AMP W/(2) I MF CAPS
STAND-OFF SNAP IN FOR POT AMP WHITE PLASTIC
TIE WRAP 3 3/8 LENGTH

POTENTIOMETER, 5K, .750 LG SHAFT
W/FLAT PEC#KUS021F24HL NUT & WSH

POT MOUNTING PLATE ANALOG /S W/WIRE ANCHOR
LOCKWASHER INT. 3/8" F/POT

NUT 6/32 HEX W /SEMS ZINC PLATE

SCREW 4-40X.25 PHIL PAN HD THREAD FORMING ZN PLATE
SCREW, 6/32 X 1/4 PHIL, HD, M.5 THREAD FORMING
GROUN?_W{RE, HI FLEX, F/COMP SPRING ANALOG J/S
JUMPER WIRE F/GROUNDING SWITCHES TO HANDLE TUBE

TIE WRAP 3 3/8 LENGTH

RH GRIP ASSY, W/BLK THUMBSWTICH

PART NUMBER

95-4300-00
95-4600-00
96-6200-00
96-6300-00
95-4610-00
43-0137-00

95-4194-00

95.4118-00
95-4119-00
95-4400-06
95-4505-00
95.4500-00
95.4510-06
43-0311-00
95-4116-00
? 43099900
95-4515-00
96-2510-00
96251201
96-2512-00
96-2515-00
96-2519-00
96-2516-00
43-0066-00
96-0703-01

96-0703-00

DESCRIPTION

TRIGGER SWITCH ASSEMBLY, DA3

BRACKET, TRIGGER SWITCH

STACK, FIBER, 55 X 3 X .31

BLADE, RETURN SPRING

BRACKET, SWITCH KEEPER

SCREW #4-40X 172 PH HD MS SELF TAPPING ZINC PLTD

SWITCH, DA3 W/SHORT ACTUATOR
95-4119-00 & 95-4118-00

MICROSWITCH YELLOW ACTUATOR DA3ABWDD
ACTUATOR, FLAT, 76" LONG DA3 CHERRY #0014-5576
THUMBSWITCH ASSY, BLK, DA
BEZEL, THUMBSWITCH, FINISHED ZINC PLATED
BEZEL, THIMBSWITCH, NO FINISH
PLUNGER, THUMBSWITCH, BLACK
COMPRESSION SPRING F/THUMB BUTTON BEZEL
MICROSWITCH YELLOW ACTUATOR DA3ABWDD
SCREW #2-56X 1/2 PH PN HD IFS MACH
NUT, SPECIAL 15/32 X 32 KNURLED
HANDLE, RIGHT QUTER 0307-00925-0100
HANDLE RIGHT INNER BALLY0AS7-00910-0100
HANDLE RIGHT INNER BALLY 0307-00924-0100
TRIGGER RED NEW STYLE “95-2515-10 OLD STYLE FIRST”
SCREW, 6X3/4 HI-LOW BLACK OXIDE
SCREW, 10-32 X 3/8 BUTTON, HD TORX T-20 TAMPER PROOF
WASHER, FLAT #4 .025 THX

TUBING, HEAT SHRNK 1/8"X.62 CUT FROM 96-0703-00

TUBING, HEAT SHRINK, 1/8” LD. PER INCH SEE 96-0703-01




ASSY CONT PNL UPPER 2p (GWS-ZOBO)

VBB OB OOB® Oam D@

PART NUMBER
=

GWS-2041
GWs 2042

i

i

I

GWS-2045

GWS-2081

GWs-2030

GWs-205¢
]

SKJ-2007

DESCRIPTION NOTE
T CONT P T ——————— ]

CONT PNI, UPPER

PLATEL

FLT wsHR PLASTIC 4.2-10x1

PLATE C2p

ASSY THROTTLE

ASSY VIRTUAL BUTTON

PLATE SHEET

ASSY HAPP CONTROLLER W/WIRE

6100336
GWS-2047
GWs-2043 :
422-0488-0]
000-PO0312-Ww
e — ]

000-PO0S0S-E
031-000414-0C
031-000514-0C
050-Fp400

050-Fa0s00

AMP BD BRKT

PLATER §
PLAY INSTR SH WING WAR N §
M SCR PH W/Fs M3x12 ‘

M SCR PH W/FS MsXs

CRG BLT CRM M4aX14
CRG BLT CRM M5X14

5

@ ASSY CONT PNL 2P (GWS-2100)

NOTE
ON
NUMBER DESCRIPTI
o (13’31;"21;80 ASSY CONT PNL UPPER 2P
1 GWs-2020 ASSY CONT PNL LOWER
3;1 600-6390-15 WIRE HARN EXT CNTR PNL




POWER SUPPLY TWIN

—@®

L

1 " !
e
——
] N
PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION NOTE
BRACKET
LINE FILTER
FUSE HOLDER
5601-5266 TRANSFORMER OTHER TAP5
{125V 64) NOT USED
(18V 6A)
WOOD BASE
999-0102 150 WATT POWER SUPPLY
838-1014 AMP WITH MIXER
| s3si0785 ] AMP
FUSES 10A, 6A 250V
FUSE LABEL




